No. 330, A.]

[Published November 30, 1955.

## CHAPTER 676

AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359 ad) of the statutes, relating to an appropriation of \$5,000 to Howard B. Doke.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (line 359ad) of the statutes is created to read:

20.005 (1) (b)

359ad. Howard B. Doke \_\_\_\_\_ \$5,000

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to Howard B. Doke, 5319 Dale Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin, the sum of \$5,000 to compensate him for loss sustained and expenses incurred as a result of the death of his wife, Grace Doke, who died on January 19, 1955, as a result of an explosion at Wisconsin General Hospital, Madison, Wisconsin, while an anesthetic was being administered to her prior to surgery. Acceptance of this appropriation will operate as a full and complete release to the state of Wisconsin of any claim arising by virtue of such loss.

Approved November 25, 1955.